For store pipeline development sites the carrying value of the asset is compared with its value in use using a
methodology consistent with that described above for sites that will be developed. Future cash flows include
the estimated costs to completion. For sites where there is no plan to develop a store, the recoverable
amount is based on its fair value less costs to dispose.

Sensitivities
Of the above assumptions, the value-in-use calculations are most sensitive to changes in the discount rate,

cash flows and inputs underpinning the terminal value. The table below sets out the key sensitivities

performed on the trading value-in-use model.

Sensitivity area Sensitivity Increase / (decrease) in impairment

£m

Discount rate Increase of 1% 38

Decrease of 1% (21)

Cash flows Increase of 1% (2)

Decrease of 1% 2

Rental yield (input for terminal values) Increase of 1% 4

Decrease of 1% (5)

Market rent (input for terminal values) Increase of 5% (1)

Decrease of 5% 1

17 Provisions

Onerous

contracts
Insurance

provisions
Restructuring

Financial
Services

loan
commitment

provisions

Other
Financial
Services

related
provisions

Other
provisions

Total

  £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

At 10 March 2019 (restated) 34  71  22  18  39  20  204

Additional provisions 46  25  22  2  9  14  118

Unused amounts reversed (4) (9) -  -  (13) (10) (36)

Utilisation of provision (15) (24) (24) -  (18) (8) (89)

At 7 March 2020 (restated) 61  63  20  20  17  16  197

At 11 March 2018 (restated) 37  78  94  -  52  19  280

IFRS 9 opening adjustment  -  -  -  17  (3) -  14
Additional provisions 20  29  67  2  8  18  144
Unused amounts reversed (6) (6) -  (1) (5) -  (18)
Utilisation of provision (17) (30) (139) -  (13) (17) (216)

At 9 March 2019 (restated) 34  71  22  18  39  20  204

   2020
2019

(restated)
   £m £m

Disclosed as:
Current   108  109
Non-current   89  95

   197  204

54

18 Cash and cash equivalents

  2020 2019
  £m £m

Cash in hand and bank balances 519 609
Money market funds and deposits 202 204
Deposits at central banks 273 308

Cash and bank balances 994 1,121

Bank overdrafts   -   (1)

Net cash and cash equivalents 994 1,120

Of the above balance, £21 million (2019: £49 million) was restricted as at year-end.

19 Analysis of net debt

The Group’s definition of net debt includes the capital injections to Sainsbury’s Bank, but excludes the net
debt of Sainsbury’s Bank and its subsidiaries. Sainsbury’s Bank’s net debt balances are excluded because
they are part of the daily operating cycle of the Bank rather than for financing purposes. The Group’s
definition of net debt has been updated and now includes lease liabilities as recognised under IFRS 16 and
perpetual securities. In addition, net debt now excludes derivatives that are not used to hedge borrowings.